
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE CABINET 

 
WEDNESDAY 1ST JULY 2009 AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 
MEMBERS: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Chairman), G. N. Denaro (Vice-

Chairman), Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, J. T. Duddy, Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E., 
Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP, R. D. Smith, M. J. A. Webb and 
P. J. Whittaker 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet held on 
3rd June 2009 (attached) and 24th June 2009 (to follow) (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

4. To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Overview Board held on 2nd 
June 2009 (Pages 7 - 12) 
 
(a) To receive and note the minutes 
(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes  
 

5. Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held on 8th June 2009 (Pages 13 - 
14) 
 
(a) To receive and note the minutes 
(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes 
  

6. Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 9th 
June 2009 (Pages 15 - 16) 
 
(a) To receive and note the minutes 
(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes 



- 2 - 

  
7. Minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Board held on 15th 

June 2009 (Pages 17 - 20) 
 
(a) To receive and note the minutes 
(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes 
  

8. Town Centre - Update on Bus Station  
 

9. Revised Joint Waste Management Strategy (Pages 21 - 30) 
 

10. Travel Plan (Pages 31 - 50) 
 

11. Improvement Plan Exception Report (April 2009) (Pages 51 - 64) 
 

12. Improvement Plan 2009/2010 (Pages 65 - 114) 
 

13. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  
 

 K DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
22nd June 2009 
 



 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY, 3RD JUNE 2009 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Chairman), G. N. Denaro (Vice-Chairman), 
Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, J. T. Duddy, Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP, R. D. Smith, 
M. J. A. Webb and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 Observers: Councillors D. L. Pardoe and C. B. Taylor  
 

 Officers: Mr. K. Dicks, Mr. T. Beirne, Mr. P. Street, Mr. H. Bennett, Mr. M. 
Bell, Mrs. C. Felton, Ms. J. Pickering, Ms. J. Pitman, Mr. J. Godwin, Mrs. 
D. Ibbitson and Ms. R. Cole.   

 
1/09 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs. J. Dyer M. B. E. 
 

2/09 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3/09 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 29th April 2009 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

4/09 SCRUTINY BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Board held on 28th April 2009 
were submitted.  
 
The Cabinet was in support of the recommendations relating to the reduction 
of air pollution by addressing the problem of stationary vehicles with running 
engines (Minute No 27/08), but queried how regular communication with taxi 
drivers and operators could be achieved.  
 
In relation to the recommendation relating to the implementation of a new bus 
station for Bromsgrove (Minute No 30/08), the Executive Director – 
Partnerships and Projects reported that some upgrading and improvements to 
the existing bus station were taking place in conjunction with the work on the 
toilet facilities. The County Council had previously indicated support for the 
undertaking of a multi modal study which would have included consideration 
of a new bus station. Unfortunately the study had not yet received approval 
from the County Council.  

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Cabinet 
3rd June 2009 

 

 
It was reported that there was to be a meeting of the Town Centre Steering 
Group shortly and the Executive Director – Partnerships and Projects 
undertook to request the Town Centre Project Manager to raise the issue of 
the study together with the overuse of the Taxi rank at the bus station. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the recommendations contained at Minute No 27/08 be approved 

subject  to officers giving consideration as to how regular 
communication with taxi drivers and operators can be achieved 
effectively; 

(b) that further consideration of the issues relating to a new bus station be 
deferred and that an item be included on the Agenda for the next 
Cabinet to report the outcome of discussions to take place at the next 
meeting of the Town Centre Steering Group;  

(c) that the remainder of the minutes be noted.     
     
 

5/09 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Board held on 
18th May 2009 were submitted. 
 
It was noted that as part of the Board’s consideration of the Customer First 
Strategy Review, concern had been expressed regarding the proposal within 
the action plan to eventually close the Cash Office at the Customer Service 
Centre.  
 
The Head of Finance reported that whilst it was likely the Cash Office in its 
existing form would be closed, there would still be the opportunity to make 
cash payments and that this could be through an automated facility with 
assistance being offered by staff where required. It was also reported that the 
proposed change to the existing arrangements would need to be the subject 
of a further report including an Equality Impact Assessment. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted and the recommendations contained 
at Minute No 6/09 be approved, subject to the discussion referred to above.
  
 

6/09 LOCAL STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Local Strategic Partnership held on 7th April 
2009 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 

7/09 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY FORUM  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Equality and Diversity Forum held on 9th 
April 2009 were submitted. It was noted that the Forum and the associated 

Page 2



Cabinet 
3rd June 2009 

 

Disabled Users Group were providing valuable assistance and feedback on 
services to the Authority. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the minutes be noted; and  
(b) that thanks be expressed to the members of the Forum for the work  

which they are undertaking. 
 
 

8/09 SHARED SERVICES BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Shared Service Board held on 28th May 
2009 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 

9/09 COMPREHENSIVE PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT REPORT  
 
Consideration was given to a report on the outcome of the Comprehensive 
Performance Assessment. The report included the planned actions to address 
the recommendations made by the Audit Commission.  
 
During the discussion of this item the Assistant Chief Executive referred to the 
importance of Members gaining a full understanding of the new 
Comprehensive Area Assessment process. Training would be arranged on the 
new system and it was important that all Members attended.   
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the Council’s significant improvement in moving from a Poor rating 

to a Fair rating in two years be noted; 
(b) that the further improvement which is still required in order to deliver the 

Council’s vision of “working together to build a district where people are 
proud to live and work, through community leadership and excellent 
services”  be recognised; and  

(c) that the recommendations made by the Audit Commission be noted 
and that the actions being taken to address these be approved.  

 
10/09 CUSTOMER FIRST STRATEGY REVIEW  

 
The Cabinet considered a report on the proposed adoption of a new Customer 
Access Strategy to replace the existin
[...]
report 

which relate to Playing Pitches and Outdoor Sports Facilities and to 
develop appropriate action plans to address the issues contained 
therein prior to the 2010/2011 football season. The review should 
include where appropriate the inclusion of additional funding bids within 
the forthcoming business planning cycle and the review of the Medium 
Term Financial Plan; 

(c) that the introduction of a “Bromsgrove First” approach to the pitch 
allocation and booking system be deferred to enable further 
consideration to be given to the possibility of avoiding any detrimental 
impact on Teams within the district; and   

(d) that the officers be requested to report separately on the possibility of 
undertaking work to improve the facilities at Boleyn Road.     

 
13/09 HEALTH AND SAFETY ROLES AND RESPONSIBILITIES FOR ELECTED 

MEMBERS  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the need to raise the awareness of 
Members of their role in relation to Health and Safety issues following the 
newly issued guidance from the Institution of Occupational Safety and Health 
(IOSH). During the discussion it was suggested that consideration be given to 
the possibility of listing Members’ statutory responsibilities, including Health 
and Safety, within the description of Members’ Roles and Responsibilities. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that all Members be required to attend a mandatory training session 

based on the new IOSH guidance; 
(b) that Councillor R. D. Smith be appointed as the Council’s Corporate 

Health and Safety Champion; and  
(c) that in accordance with the guidance from IOSH, a section addressing 

Health and Safety considerations be included within the standard 
Cabinet report format.        

    
 

14/09 IMPROVEMENT PLAN EXCEPTION REPORT (MARCH 2009)  
 
Consideration was given to the Improvement Plan Exception Report for March 
2009, together with the corrective action being taken. 
 
 
 

Page 5



Cabinet 
3rd June 2009 

 

RESOLVED: 
(a) that the revisions to the Improvement Plan Exception Report together 

with the corrective actions being taken be noted and approved; and 
(b) that it be noted that for the 102 actions highlighted for March within the 

plan, 80.4 percent of the plan was on target (green), 3.9 percent was 
one month behind (amber) and 2 percent was over one month behind 
(red). In addition the actions which had been reprogrammed were listed 
in the report. 

 
15/09 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
the following minute on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act, as 
amended, the relevant paragraph of that part being as set out below and that 
it is in the public interest to do so. 
 
 Minute No    Paragraph 
   16/09         3     
  
 

16/09 SITE AT SHERWOOD ROAD  
 
Consideration was given to a report on land at Sherwood Road, Bromsgrove. 
Following discussion it was  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the proposed assignment of the leasehold interest in the property 

situate at Sherwood Road, Bromsgrove be approved; 
(b) that that the proposal to enter into a conditional contract relating to the 

surrender of the existing lease and the grant of a long lease with a third 
party developer be approved and that this be on terms to be agreed by 
the Executive Director – Partnerships and Projects in consultation with 
the relevant Portfolio Holders and the Head of Legal, Equalities and 
Democratic Services and the Head of Finance; and 

(c) that the proposal to enter into a long lease with a third party developer 
be approved and that this be on terms to be agreed by the Executive 
Director – Partnerships and Projects in consultation with the relevant 
Portfolio Holders and the Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic 
Services and the Head of Finance.  

 
(During the consideration of this item there was a short adjournment to 
enable the Monitoring Officer to advise Members). 

 
The meeting closed at 8.20 p.m. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 6



 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 
 

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW BOARD 
 

TUESDAY, 2ND JUNE 2009 
AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Mrs. M. Bunker (not present during Minutes Nos. 10/09 to 
13/09), S. R. Colella, Mrs. R. L. Dent (not present during Minutes Nos. 
10/09 to 13/09), Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths, Mrs. C. J. Spencer and 
L. J. Turner 
 

 Observers: Councillor D. L. Pardoe 
 

 Officers: Mr. T. Beirne, Mr. P. Street, Mr. M. Bell, Mr. J. Godwin, 
Mrs. S. Sellers and Mr. A. C. Stephens 
 

 
1/09 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

 
RESOLVED that Councillor S. R. Colella be elected Chairman of the Board for 
the ensuing municipal year. 
 

2/09 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Mrs. M. Bunker be elected Vice-Chairman of the 
Board for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

3/09 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

4/09 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths declared a personal interest in Minute No. 
9/09 (Item 9 on the Agenda) in respect of the discussions as part of the Sports 
Hub Provision in that the Alvechurch Lions Football Club play on land owned 
by Alvechurch Parish Council, of which she is a Member. 
 

5/09 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview Board held on 31st March 2009 
were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

6/09 CIVIL PARKING ENFORCEMENT  
 
The Head of Street Scene and Community addressed the meeting and 
informed Members that he would be submitting a report to Cabinet at the 

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



Overview Board 
2nd June 2009 

 

 

meeting to be held on 29th July 2009 which would deal with issues relating to 
Civil Parking Enforcement. 
 
Mr. Bell explained that there was a detailed and complicated process which 
had to be follow
[...]
crutiny Board, the Board considers 

 the following issues on hot food takeaways, as discussed by the Joint 
 Overview and Scrutiny Board, namely: Litter, Enforcement and Crime 
 and Disorder; and  

(b)  that the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development be invited to attend 
 the next meeting of the Scrutiny Board with regards to encouraging a
 wider range of retail shops in Rubery and throughout the District.  

 
  
 

The meeting closed at 7.50 p.m. 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 16



 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

MONDAY, 15TH JUNE 2009 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Mrs. M. Bunker (Vice-Chairman in the Chair), S. R. Colella, 
Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths and Ms. H. J. Jones 
 

 Observers:  Councillor G. N. Denaro 
 

 Officers: Mr. T. Beirne, Mr. H. Bennett and Ms. R. Cole   
 

12/09 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs. A. E. Doyle and C. 
B. Taylor. 
 

13/09 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

14/09 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Board held on 
18th May 2009 were submitted. The Assistant Chief Executive undertook to 
circulate members with information requested in minute 7/09 (c) and (d). 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

15/09 PERFORMANCE REPORT (APRIL 2009)  
 
The Board considered a report on the Council’s performance at 30th April 
2009. 
 
During the discussion Members raised the issue of attendance at the Dolphin 
Centre and queried whether enough user information was available to officers. 
Higher quality and more detailed user information would enable targeted 
campaigns to be undertaken and particular groups to be reached. It was 
reported that whilst the spatial project could assist partially with this it was 
likely that a budget bid may be made in respect of specialist software which 
would enable more detailed information to 
[...]
to live and work, through community leadership and 
excellent services”, there is still a considerable way to go in order to 
deliver this vision; 

(c) that the recommendations made by the Audit Commission together with 
the actions being taken to address these be noted.      

 
18/09 IMPROVEMENT PLAN EXCEPTION REPORT (APRIL 2009)  

 
Consideration was given to the Improvement Plan Exception Report for April 
2009.  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the revisions to the Improvement Plan Exception Report together 

with the corrective actions being taken be approved; 
(b) that it be noted that for the 93 actions highlighted for April within the 

plan 76.3% of the Improvement Plan was on target (green), 5.4% was 
one month behind (amber) and 3.2% was over one month behind (red). 
The actions which had been reprogrammed with approval reflected the 
reprogramming of the town centre actions as a result of issues relating 
to Parkside and Network Rail, together with the reprogramming of 
Human Resource actions.     

 
19/09 WORK PROGRAMME 2009/2010  

 
Consideration was given to a report on the Board’s proposed work programme 
for 2009/2010.  
 
RESOLVED that the work programme be approved, subject to the inclusion of 
a report to the August meeting on a possible visit to two Councils who had 
moved from a poor to excellent rating, as referred to in minute 17/09.  
 
 

Page 19



Performance Management Board 
15th June 2009 

 

The meeting closed at 7.25 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 20



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

1ST JULY 2009 
 
 
REVISED JOINT MUNICIPAL WASTE MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Councillor Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP 
Responsible Head of Service Head of Street Scene and Community 
 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report updates Members on progress of the Joint Municipal Waste 

Resource Management Forum in revising the Joint Municipal Waste 
Management Strategy.   

 
2. RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That the Cabinet, subject to modificati
[...]
o construct them. 

 
3.4 This Council’s recycling and waste management performance has 

improved steadily each year since we introduced district wide kerbside 
recycling and green garden waste collections in 2004. Our current 
recycling rate is forecast at almost 43% this year and the amount of 
residual waste we collect is reducing. Other Councils in Herefordshire 
and Worcestershire have also made substantial improvements which 
means that levels of municipal waste across the two Counties have 
begun to fall in recent years. Significant issues remain however, 
especially in relation to treatment and disposal of residual waste to meet 
future restrictions on land-filling. 

 
3.5 The original strategy contained a commitment to regular formal review on 

a three yearly basis recognising the dynamic nature of both waste 
management legislation and technology. The Joint Waste Resource 
Management Forum commenced its review of the strategy in 2006 which 
has taken longer than originally anticipated due to delays in the refresh 
of overarching national government strategy. 

 
3.6 Since the original strategy was developed and adopted, government has 

refreshed national waste strategy with the publication of Waste Strategy 
for England 2007. This focuses much more on the contribution made by 
waste collection, treatment and disposal to climate change. It also set 
out to break the link between economic growth and the growth in waste 
production, by seeing waste as a resource from which value can be 
derived. Targets for recycling, diversion of waste from land fill and 
recovery of value from waste set out in Waste Strategy for England are 
now more demanding than those established previously. The draft 
revised joint strategy takes on board this revised national position. 

3.7 Since 2004, the issue of climate change has become of increasing 
concern and importance. Councils in Herefordshire and Worcestershire 
have adopted robust policies and strategies to meet oblig
[...]
ns appraisal.  
 
Additionally, once there is a firm proposal regarding the location of the site(s) 
and the type of facility to be constructed, further consultation on the proposal 
will be necessary, to ensure the process is robust. 
 
In conclusion, until the location and nature of the treatment solution is 
confirmed and the residual options appraisal is reassessed as outlined above, 
Bromsgrove District Council will be unable to fully endorse the revised 
JMWMS. 
 
 
 
Yours Sincerely 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Margaret Sherrey 
Portfolio Holder Street Scene and Community 
Representative on Member Waste Resource Management Forum 
 

Page 30



 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET 

 
1 JULY 2009 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL TRAVEL PLAN  

 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Councillor Peter Whittaker 
Responsible Head of Service Phil Street 
Non Key Decision   
 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report contains the key findings of the survey conducted by 

Bromsgrove District Council of its elected members and employees 
travel habits in connection with their Council activities. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION  
 

2.1 That Cabinet note the key findings detailed throughout the 
report; 

2.2 That the Cabinet note the targets for travel habits for elected 
members and employees in connection with their Council 
activities;  

2.3 That performance and implementation against the agreed 
targets be reported to and monitored by the Council’s Climate 
Change Group and that an interim progress report be submitted 
to Cabinet in six months time with a full report on progress in 
twelve months. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 The Council carried out a survey of travel habits of elected 
members and employees in connection with their Council 
activities. 

3.2 The purposes of collecting data and information on travel habits 
undertaken by Bromsgrove District Council elected members 
and employees was to:  

• establish information on the means used to travel to and from 
work and to carry out Cou
[...]
ouldn’t be encouraged by any incentives to cycle to work. 
However, between 13% and 21% of respondents who be encouraged to cycle  due to 
the options listed. 
 
 
Q23: Below is a list of other possible ideas that could be introduced at your work 
place to reduce the number of journeys made commuting to and from work and 
for work related journeys. 
 
Table 10 

 Number of 
Responses 

% of Total 
Responses 

Condensed working hours (such as a 9 day 
fortnight) 62 47.0 

Working from home  88 66.7 
Someone to walk/cycle/ catch bus with 7 5.3 
Cheaper bicycles (Council discount) 17 12.9 
Use of taxi to train station for business trips 5 3.8 
Lease or loan to convert car to alternative 6 4.5 
Car parking charges 1 0.8 
Council pool cars 27 20.5 
Discounted bus travel 21 15.9 

Page 47



Other incentives 7 5.3 
 
Working from home is the most common response, with two thirds of respondents 
stating this option as an idea to reduce number of journeys made commuting to and 
from work. Condensed working hours (47.0%), council pool cars (20.5%) and 
discounted bus travel (15.9%) where the next most popular ideas. 

 

Page 48



 

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



17/06/2009 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

1ST  JULY 2009 
 

CABINET 
 

 
IMPROVEMENT PLAN EXCEPTION REPORT [APRIL 2009] 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  
 

Councillor Roger Hollingworth, 
Portfolio Holder for the Improvement 
Plan  

Responsible Officer Hugh Bennett  
Assistant Chief Executive 
 

Non Key Decision  
 
1.  SUMMARY 

 
1.1 To ask the Cabinet to consider the Improvement Plan Exception Report 

for April 2009 (Appendix 1).   
 
2. RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That the Cabinet considers and approves the revisions to the 

Improvement Plan Exception Report attached as Appendix 1, and the 
corrective action being taken.  

 
2.2 That the Cabinet notes that for the 93 actions highlighted for April 

within the plan 76.3% of the Improvement Plan is on target [green], 
5.4% is 
[...]
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

F
oc
us
 g
ro
up
s 
ca
rr
ie
d 
ou
t i
n 
M
ay
 2
00
9.
  

R
ec
ov
er
y 
pr
op
os
al
s 
to
 C
M
T
 in
 J
un
e 

20
09
.  
E
xa
ct
 ti
m
el
in
es
 to
 b
e 
re
-p
op
ul
at
ed
 

po
st
 C
M
T
 r
ep
or
t. 

16
.3
 

In
d
u
st
ri
al
 r
el
at
io
n
s 

16
.3
.1
 

6 
w
ee
kl
y 
U
ni
on
 L
ia
is
on
 

M
ee
tin
gs
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

16
.4
 

S
af
e 
w
o
rk
in
g
 e
n
vi
ro
n
m
en
t 

16
.4
.1
 

D
el
iv
er
y 
of
 e
m
pl
oy
ee
 

he
al
th
 a
nd
 w
el
lb
ei
ng
 

pr
og
ra
m
m
e 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

16
.4
.2
 

R
ev
ie
w
 C
or
po
ra
te
 H
ea
lth
 

an
d 
sa
fe
ty
 p
ol
ic
y 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

16
.4
.3
 

D
ev
el
op
 A
lc
oh
ol
 a
nd
 

D
ru
gs
 A
w
ar
en
es
s 
po
lic
y 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

16
.4
.4
 

O
pe
ra
tio
n 
of
 C
or
po
ra
te
 

H
ea
lth
 a
nd
 S
af
et
y 

C
om
m
itt
ee
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

    

Page 113



Page 114

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet held on 3rd June 2009 (attached) and 24th June 2009 (to follow)
	4 To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Overview Board held on 2nd June 2009
	5 Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held on 8th June 2009
	6 Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 9th June 2009
	7 Minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Board held on 15th June 2009
	9 Revised Joint Waste Management Strategy
	Joint Waste Strategy Appendix

	10 Travel Plan
	11 Improvement Plan Exception Report (April 2009)
	12 Improvement Plan 2009/2010
	New Improvement Plan Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY, 1ST JULY 2009 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Chairman), G. N. Denaro (Vice-Chairman), 
Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, J. T. Duddy, R. D. Smith and M. J. A. Webb 
 

 Observers: Councillor C. B. Taylor  
 

 Officers:  Mr. K. Dicks, Mr. T. Beirne, Mr. P. Street, Mr. M. Bell, Mrs. C. 
Felton, Mr. D. Hammond, Ms. J. Pickering, Ms. J. Pitman, Ms. D. Poole, 
Mr. J. Godwin and Ms. R. Cole.  

 
20/09 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs. J. Dyer M. B. E. 
and Mrs M. A. Sherrey JP. 
 

21/09 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor R. D. Smith declared a personal and prejudicial interest during the 
discussion on Agenda Item 11 (Improvement Plan Exception Report) as a 
member of the Bromsgrove Arts Centre Operating Trust.   
 

22/09 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet held on 3rd June and 24th June 
2009 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record in each case.  
 

23/09 OVERVIEW BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview Board held on 2nd June 2009 
were submitted.  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the recommendations contained at Minute No 7/09 relating to the 

promotion of the National Older People’s Day be approved; and 
(b) that the remainder of the minutes be noted. 
 

24/09 AUDIT BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held on 8th June 2009 were 
submitted.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 



Cabinet 
1st July 2009 

- 2 - 

25/09 JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 
9th June 2009 were submitted.  
 
In relation to Minute 5/09 (Hot Food Takeaways) it was noted that any 
recommendations from the Board in relation to policy review or development 
would be considered by the Cabinet.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 

26/09 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Board held on 
15th June 2009 were submitted.  
 
It was noted that as part of its discussion on the Performance Report, the 
Board had requested that consideration be given as to whether the target for 
payment of invoices within 10 days was realistic. The Head of Financial 
Services confirmed that this was a target which she had suggested in 
accordance with national guidance.  
 
The Leader also referred to Minute No 17/09 which related to the 
Comprehensive Performance Assessment Report. He stated that whilst the 
rating of “fair” was a significant achievement, the actions of some Members 
had impacted negatively upon the Authority’s chances of achieving a rating of 
“good”.       
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted and the recommendations contained 
at Minute 15/09 arising from the Performance Report be approved, subject to 
the discussion referred to above.    
 

27/09 TOWN CENTRE - UPDATE ON BUS STATION AREA  
 
As requested at the previous meeting of the Cabinet, the Executive Director – 
Partnerships and Projects gave an update on progress made in relation to 
work being undertaken to improve the appearance and operation of the Bus 
Station in Bromsgrove and the re-development of the toilet facilities.  
 
It was reported that the timescale for the work in respect of the toilet facilities 
had been extended by a week as there had been a problem caused by the 
recent heavy rain. It was anticipated that the work would be completed by 17th 
July 2009.  
 
In relation to the Bus Station area, there would be new shelters, benches, 
paving and improved landscaping and fencing. The work was scheduled to be 
completed by the proposed opening date of 3rd August 2009.  
 
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
 
      



Cabinet 
1st July 2009 

- 3 - 

 
28/09 REVISED JOINT WASTE MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  

 
The Cabinet considered a report on the proposed Revised Joint Municipal 
Waste Management Strategy. It was noted that the original Strategy had been 
adopted by all County and District Councils within Herefordshire and 
Worcestershire in 2004. The review of the Strategy had commenced in 2006 
and had involved an extensive public consultation process which was now 
nearing a conclusion. It was reported that there would be a further meeting of 
the Joint Waste Resource Management Forum which consisted of Members 
and officers from Authorities within Herefordshire and Worcestershire in July.    
 
The original Strategy had focused on the need to restrict the growth of waste, 
increase recycling rates and reduce the amount of waste being disposed of in 
landfill sites. The performance of this Council and others within Herefordshire 
and Worcestershire had improved significantly in this regard. Government 
Strategy was now more focused on the contribution made by waste collection, 
treatment and disposal to climate change and on the need to regard waste as 
a resource from which a value could be obtained. There was a need for the 
revised Strategy to reflect the changing priorities and to be in accordance with 
new statutory guidance issued by Central Government.   
 
Members were generally in favour of the principles and broad aims of the 
Strategy. There were concerns expressed however, in relation to the Residual 
Waste Options Appraisal. Of particular concern were the assumptions made in 
prioritising options for residual waste disposal and the failure to allocate 
weighting to the selection criteria. In addition it was felt the possibility of 
achieving waste treatment solutions on a regional basis had not been fully 
explored. These concerns had been set out fully in the letter to the County 
Council dated 15th May 2009 which was attached to the report and which 
formed the Council’s response to the Strategy. It was noted that Redditch 
Borough Council had expressed similar views.  
 
The Head of Street Scene and Community reported that the County Council 
appeared to have accepted the reservations expressed and were revisiting the 
issues raised. It was intended that a further report be submitted to Cabinet in 
September or October when the final outcome of the consultation process 
would be known.  
 
Members also requested that an Equality Impact Assessment be undertaken 
and attached to the forthcoming report.   
 
RESOLVED  
(a) that the current position be noted; 
(b) that the broad aims of the Strategy be supported in principle, however, 

in view of the strong reservations referred to above and in the letter 
sent to the County Council dated 15th May 2009, the Strategy be not 
endorsed until further consideration of the residual waste option is 
undertaken; and 

(c) that the Head of Street Scene and Community be requested to report 
further on the issue when the consultation process is complete.         



Cabinet 
1st July 2009 

- 4 - 

   
29/09 TRAVEL PLAN  

 
Consideration was given to a report which detailed the results of a survey into 
the travel habits of Members and officers.  
 
The survey had been undertaken in the light of the requirement for the Council 
to reduce its carbon emissions and to measure performance against National 
Indicator 185. 
 
The Executive Director – Partnerships and Projects reported that it was 
intended that the Council’s Climate Change Group would consider the survey 
in detail and would produce an action plan to address the issues raised in the 
report.  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the results of the Travel Survey be noted; 
(b) that the targets for travel habits of Members and officers in connection 

with Council activities be noted; and 
(c) that performance and implementation against the targets be reported to 

and monitored by the Council’s Climate Change Group and that an 
interim progress report be submitted to the Cabinet after six months 
followed by a full review of progress in twelve months.    

 
30/09 IMPROVEMENT PLAN EXCEPTION REPORT (APRIL 2009)  

 
Consideration was given to the Improvement Plan Exception Report for April 
2009, together with the corrective action being taken.  
 
There was concern regarding the delay in signing a Service Level Agreement 
in respect of the Artrix. The Deputy Head of Street Scene and Community 
briefly outlined the current position and the possible courses of action 
available. It was noted that a further discussion was due to take place with the 
Operating Trust shortly and that if necessary, following that discussion, the 
way forward could be reconsidered.   
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the revisions to the Improvement Plan Exception Report together 

with the corrective actions being taken be noted and approved; and 
(b) that it be noted that for the 93 actions highlighted for April within the 

plan, 76.3 percent as on target (green), 5.4 percent was one month 
behind (amber) and 3.4 percent was over one month behind (red). In 
addition the actions which had been reprogrammed with approval were 
listed in the report.     

 
31/09 IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2009/2010  

 
The Cabinet considered a report on a proposed new Improvement Plan for 
2009/2010. It was noted that the Improvement Plan was based on the key 
deliverables and outcome measures contained in the Council Plan 2009/2010.  
 



Cabinet 
1st July 2009 

- 5 - 

During the discussion on this matter it was noted that the Performance 
Management Board would be considering the new Improvement Plan at its 
next meeting. Reference was also made to the intention to produce revised 
Terms of Reference for the Board. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the new Improvement Plan 2009/2010 be approved.  
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.27 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


